

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY  
D/B/A AT&T CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LINKLINE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ED KOLTO  
GLEAM O. DAVIS  
AT&T SERVICES, INC.  
1150 South Olive Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
(213) 743-6700

PATRICK J. PASCARELLA  
AT&T SERVICES, INC.  
175 E. Houston Street  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 351-3409

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON M. PANNER  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 28, 2007

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S <i>BELL ATLANTIC</i> DECISION AND THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS .....	3
II. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>TRINKO</i> .....	7
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S PRICE-SQUEEZE DOCTRINE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S ANTI-TRUST DECISIONS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	8
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984).....	4, 5
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>City of Anaheim v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> :	
398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	1, 2, 3, 7
407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	3, 5
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 904 (2005) .....	1, 6
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973) .....	8
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	4
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007) .....	11

STATUTES

Sherman Act, § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2 .....1, 3, 4, 6, 9  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.  
104-104, 110 Stat. 56..... 6

OTHER MATERIALS

Joseph Angland, *Antitrust in the Supreme Court: What Lies Ahead*, the antitrust source (Dec. 2007), *available at* <http://www.abanet.org/antitrust/at-source/07/12/Dec07-Angland12-17.pdf> ..... 11  
3A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2002) ..... 10
